## *Office of the* MAYOR City of Angleton, Texas Proclamation

**WHEREAS**, During Black History Month, we celebrate the many achievements and contributions made by African Americans to our community's economic, cultural, spiritual, and political development; and

WHEREAS, the President has endorsed a specific theme "African Americans and Labor" for Black History Month 2025 to emphasize the impact of Black Americans work of all kinds, free and unfree, skilled and unskilled, vocational and voluntary; and

**WHEREAS**, the observance of Black History Month calls for reflection of social and economic injustices of the past and to uphold our attention and commitment to cultural enrichment, social justice, and equality to address racism and build a society that lives up to its democratic ideals; and

WHEREAS, the City of Angleton continues to work towards becoming an inclusive, peaceful, and prosperous community in which Black and African Americans and all citizens are respected and recognized in every endeavor throughout history;

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, John Wright, Mayor of the City of Angleton, Texas,** along with the City of Angleton City Council, do hereby proclaim that the month of February is recognized as:

"Black History Month"

PROCLAIMED this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS

John Wright Mayor